(the “Effective Date”) by and between Pacific Hotel Oxbow, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Owner”), and Remington Lodging & Hospitality, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Manager”), with reference to the following: 

A. Owner is developing a One Hundred and Twenty-Three (123) room hotel located at 
711 First Street, Napa California, 94559, to be known as “Hotel Oxbow” (and together with all 
guest rooms, restaurant and bar, meeting and event spaces, entertainment areas and other facilities 
and amenities associated therewith are collectively referred to as, the “Hotel”).

[...]

In consideration of the Technical Services and 
Pre-Opening Services for the Hotel described in Exhibit “E”, starting from the commencement of 
construction until the Opening Date, Owner shall pay Manager a technical services and pre-
opening fee (“TSA Fee”) equal to Seven Thousand and Five-Hundred dollars ($7,500) dollars per 
month not to exceed One Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars in the aggregate.  In the event the 
Opening Date is delayed by more than four months beyond the proposed Opening Date and the 
Manager is asked to continue providing the Technical and Pre-Opening Services, Owner shall

[...]

At least five (5) days prior to the Opening Date, Owner shall deposit into the Hotel’s operating 
account(s) initial funds reasonably necessary for the day-to-day operation of the Hotel, including 
amounts sufficient for petty cash funds, accounts payable, payroll, prepaid expenses and the like, 
in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) or such greater amount as 
required by Lender (“Required Working Capital”). In the event the balance in the operating 
account is less than the Required Working Capital then within five (5) business days of Manager’s 
request, Owner shall deposit all funds necessary to bring the balance in the operating account to

[...]

management plan, (e) an initial stub-year pro forma, (f) development of appropriate financial reporting, 
standards, and controls, and (g) a food & beverage plan that includes a review of purchasing, deliveries, 
and controls.  

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
	A. Owner is developing a One Hundred and Twenty-Three (123) room hotel located at 711 First Street, Napa California, 94559, to be known as “Hotel Oxbow” (and together with all guest rooms, restaurant and bar, meeting and event spaces, entertainment ar...
	B. Owner desires to have Manager manage and operate